

No. 21-1143

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DR. A, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, GOVERNOR OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

SHENG LI  
JENIN YOUNES  
PHILIP HAMBURGER  
RICHARD SAMP  
*Counsel of Record*  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
rich.samp@ncla.legal  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I.    IF THIS COURT IS UNWILLING TO REVISIT <i>SMITH</i> , IT SHOULD STILL GRANT THE PETITION TO REVIEW NEW YORK’S POLICY UNDER <i>SMITH</i> ....	3
II.   NEW YORK’S ADMINISTRATIVE POLICYMAKING PROCESS IS UNEQUAL AND PREJUDICED AGAINST RELIGION.....	5
A.  The Inequality of Administrative Policymaking.....	6
B.  New York’s Unequal Administrative Policy..	12
III.  A PROPER REMEDY WOULD BE TO HOLD THE POLICY UNEQUAL AND THUS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	16
A.  Taking Equality Seriously .....	17
B.  The First Amendment’s Text, Drafting, and Underlying History Preclude a General Right of Religious Exemption .....	19
C.  Discriminatory Statements Against Religious Minorities Confirm the Resulting Policy Is Unequal and Unconstitutional.....	22

D. There Are Advantages to Holding the Policy Void Rather Than Carving out an Exemption .....	23
IV. THIS COURT NEEDS TO CONFRONT THE RELIGIOUS INEQUALITY OF ADMINISTRATIVE POLICYMAKING .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	passim
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	7, 11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	11
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam) .....	6, 11, 13
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266, 292 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	13

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	passim
----------------------------	--------

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) .....	13
----------------------------	----

### Regulations

N.Y. Admin. Code § 2.61 (2021) .....	passim
--------------------------------------	--------

## Other Authorities

- Anahad O'Connor, *How the Government Supports Your Junk Food Habit*, N.Y. TIMES (July 19, 2016, 11:21 AM) .....9
- Charles F. James, *Documentary History of the Struggle for Religious Liberty in Virginia* (J.P. Bell Co., Lynchburg, Va., 1900) .....18
- Governor Hochul Attends Services at Abyssinian Baptist Church in Harlem (Sept. 12, 2021).....12
- Governor Hochul Holds Q&A Following COVID-19 Briefing (Sept. 15, 2021).....12
- John Leland, *The Writings of the Late Elder John Leland* (L.F. Greene ed., New York, 1845) .....18
- Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) .....18
- Philip Hamburger, *A Constitutional Right of Religious Exemption: An Historical Perspective*, 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 915 (1992).....passim
- Philip Hamburger, *Equality and Diversity: The Eighteenth-Century Debate about Equal Protection and Equal Civil Rights*, 1992 Sup. Ct. Rev. 295 (1992) .....18
- Philip Hamburger, *Exclusion and Equality: How Exclusion from the Political Process Renders Religious Liberty Unequal*, 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1919 (2015) ..... 4, 5, 10

Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?*  
(U. Chicago Press 2014) .....8

Sheri Fink & Mike Baker, *It's Just Everywhere  
Already: How Delays in Testing Set Back the U.S.  
Coronavirus Response,*  
N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 10, 2020) .....9
